
 

 

 

17 October 2022 

At the conclusion of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and 
Tenders Committee 

 

 

Cultural and Creative Committee 



Cultural and Creative Committee 17 October 2022 

  

Agenda 
  

 

 

1.   Confirmation of Minutes 

2.   Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest 

3.   Grants and Sponsorship - Additional Support for Sydney WorldPride 2023 

4.   Post Exhibition - Oxford Street LGBTIQA+ Place Strategy 

 



 

 

 
 

Disclaimer, Terms and Guidelines for 
Speakers at Council Committees 
As part of our democratic process, the City invites members of the community to speak directly to Councillors during 
Committee meetings about items on the agenda. 

Webcast  

In accordance with the City of Sydney Code of Meeting Practice, Committee meetings are recorded and webcast 
live on the City of Sydney website at www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au.  

Members of the public attending a council or committee meeting may have their image, voice and personal 
information (including name and address) recorded, publicly broadcast and archived for up to 12 months.  

Consent  

By attending a council or committee meeting, members of the public consent to this use of their image, voice and 
personal information.  

Disclaimer 

Statements made by individuals at a council or committee meeting, and which may be contained in a live stream 
or recording of the meeting are those of the individuals making them, and not of the City. To be clear, unless set 
out in a resolution of council, the City does not endorse or support such statements. 

The City does not accept any liability for statements made or actions taken by individuals during a Council or 
Committee meeting that may be contrary to law, including discriminatory, defamatory or offensive comments. Such 
statements or actions are not protected by privilege and may be the subject of legal proceedings and potential 
liability, for which the City takes no responsibility. 

Guidelines  

To enable the Committee to hear a wide range of views and concerns within the limited time available, we 
encourage people interested in speaking at Committee to: 

1. Register to speak by calling Secretariat on 9265 9702 or emailing secretariat@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au 
before 10.00am on the day of the meeting. 

2. Check the recommendation in the Committee report before speaking, as it may address your concerns so 
that you just need to indicate your support for the recommendation. 

3. Note that there is a three minute time limit for each speaker (with a warning bell at two minutes) and 
prepare your presentation to cover your major points within that time. 

4. Avoid repeating what previous speakers have said and focus on issues and information that the 
Committee may not already know. 

5. If there is a large number of people interested in the same item as you, try to nominate three 
representatives to speak on your behalf and to indicate how many people they are representing. 

Committee meetings can continue until very late, particularly when there is a long agenda and a large number of 
speakers. This impacts on speakers who have to wait until very late, as well as City staff and Councillors who are 
required to remain focused and alert until very late. At the start of each Committee meeting, the Committee Chair 
may reorder agenda items so that those items with speakers can be dealt with first. 

Committee reports are available at www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au 

http://www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/
mailto:secretariat@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au
http://www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/


Cultural and Creative Committee 17 October 2022 
 

 

Confirmation of Minutes 

Minutes of the following meeting of the Cultural and Creative Committee are submitted for 

confirmation: 

Meeting of 15 August 2022 

1

Item 1.



Cultural and Creative Committee 17 October 2022 
 

 

Statement of Ethical Obligations 

In accordance with section 233A of the Local Government Act 1993, the Lord Mayor and 

Councillors are bound by the Oath or Affirmation of Office made at the start of the Council 

term to undertake their civic duties in the best interests of the people of the City of Sydney 

and the City of Sydney Council and to faithfully and impartially carry out the functions, 

powers, authorities and discretions vested in them under the Local Government Act 1993 or 

any other Act, to the best of their ability and judgement. 

Disclosures of Interest 

Pursuant to the provisions of the Local Government Act 1993, the City of Sydney Code of 
Meeting Practice and the City of Sydney Code of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
disclose and manage both pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any matter on the 
agenda for this meeting. 

In both cases, the nature of the interest must be disclosed. 

This includes receipt of reportable political donations over the previous four years. 

1

Item 2.



Cultural and Creative Committee 17 October 2022 
 

 

Grants and Sponsorship - Additional Support for Sydney WorldPride 2023 

File No: X082566 

Summary 

WorldPride is a biennial international festival that promotes lesbian, gay, bisexual, 
transgender, intersex, queer and asexual (LGBTIQA+) issues on an international level 
through parades, festivals, and other cultural activities. WorldPride 2023 will celebrate the 
diversity and unique culture of Sydney, whilst raising awareness of LGBTIQA+ human rights 
issues across the Asia Pacific region. The event will take place over two and a half weeks 
from 17 February to 5 March 2023 and is expected to have a lasting social and economic 
impact on Sydney.  

The City has supported WorldPride 2023 since the bid in 2019 for the rights to host the 
festival with a cash sponsorship of $800,000 (plus GST) and $650,000 Value in Kind to 
support the bid, pre-event planning and delivery of WorldPride 2023 to Sydney WorldPride 
Limited (Sydney WorldPride), an entity that has been set up specifically for the p
[...]
 that noted 
the breadth, scale and diversity of the program for WorldPride 2023 and requested the Chief 
Executive Officer to investigate and report back to Council on other ways the City can 
provide support.  

1

Item 3.



Cultural and Creative Committee 17 October 2022 
 

 

Sydney WorldPride propose to enhance Oxford Street even further for the duration of the 
festival by activating and beautifying vacant shops, environmental lighting to enliven the 
street, branding elements for styling and public art to delight guests coming to the precinct. 

This report recommends a further cash sponsorship of up to $300,000 to Sydney WorldPride 
Limited to support the beautification and activation of the Oxford Street neighbourhood as 
central to the LGBTIQA+ community for the duration of the festival period in 2022/23 
financial year.  

The request for additional cash sponsorship has been evaluated by City staff and is 
recommended to Council for approval. 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council approve an additional cash sponsorship of up to $300,000 (plus GST) to 
Sydney WorldPride Limited for the further beautification and activation of the Oxford 
Street neighbourhood for the duration of the festival subject to the applicant providing 
an acceptable project plan including timeframes; 

(B) Council note that these funds will be drawn from the 2022/23 General Contingency 
Fund; 

(C) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to vary the existing grant 
agreement between the City and Sydney WorldPride Limited to incorporate the 
additional funding and project scope under terms consistent with this resolution and 
the Grants and Sponsorship Policy; and 

(D) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to correct minor errors to the 
matters set out in this report, noting that the upper limit of the funding and the identity 
of the recipient will not change, and a CEO Update will be provided to Council advising 
of any changes made in accordance with this resolution. 

Attachments 

Nil. 

  

2



Cultural and Creative Committee 17 October 2022 
 

 

Background 

1. The City of Sydney area is home to the largest lesbian, gay, bisexual, transgender, 
intersex, queer and asexual (LGBTIQA+) population in Australia. The City has a long 
and proud history of providing support to this community including the employment of a 
dedicated LGBTIQA+ program officer working for over 15 years to increase wellbeing 
and support for the community and sector. 

2. WorldPride is a biennial event that promotes LGBTIQA+ issues on an international 
level through a human rights convention, parades, festivals and other cultural 
activities. 

3. On 9 September 2019, Council approved $50,000 (excluding GST) cash sponsorship 
to support the successful bid by Sydney Gay and Lesbian Mardi Gras Ltd (SGLMG) to 
host WorldPride in 2023. 

4. On 20 October 2019, at the InterPride (licensee of WorldPride) Annual General 
Meeting in Athens, Sydney Gay and Lesbian Mardi Gras won the right for Sydney to 
host WorldPride 2023. Sydney will be the first city in the southern hemisphere to host 
WorldPride, attracting a wide and diverse new global audience to the event. 

5. On 9 December 2019, Council approved a further $250,000 (excluding GST) cash 
sponsorship to Sydney Gay and Lesbian Mardi Gras for the pre-event planning for 
Sydney WorldPride 2023 (Sydney WorldPride) and to establish Sydney WorldPride 
Limited as the delivery organisation.  

6. Sydney WorldPride Limited was registered as a charity in 2020 with the Australian 
Charities and Not-for-profits Commission. The Board has been appointed and 
executive team and numerous staff recruited. Destination NSW and Tourism Australia 
are confirmed government funding partners, with many commercial partners 
supporting the festival. 

7. In June 2021, Council approved a cash sponsorship of $500,000 (plus GST) to support 
pre-event planning and production of WorldPride 2023, sp
[...]
ruary to 5 March 2023. On the final weekend from 4 to 5 March 2023, Oxford 
Street from College Street to Flinders Street will be pedestrianised and will host a 
street party filled with activities catering for all ages and interests. City staff are working 
with Sydney WorldPride to encourage retail businesses to activate on-street during the 
road closures and dress their shops for the duration of the festival.  

12. The City is working with Sydney World Pride to beautify Oxford Street through pride 
themed living colour floral displays and banners, pride themed lighting of Taylor 
Square fountain, a refreshed rainbow crossing and increased street cleaning services. 
The City is working closely with a local artist to develop a hoarding artwork to be 
placed on large scale construction sites on Oxford Street. This artwork will reflect the 
LGBTIQA+ history and connection to Oxford Street and help bring colour and life to 
Oxford Street.  

13. Other work the City is doing that will provide support to the Oxford Street 
neighbourhood during Sydney WorldPride is aligning two of the Sydney Street road 
closure activations. On the first Saturday of the festival, 18 February 2023, the City will 
close a section of Darlinghurst Road and Macleay Street to mark the 1978 protest that 
signified the start of the Sydney Gay and Lesbian Mardi Gras. Activations will be 
coordinated with the Potts Point Partnership and local business. On the final Saturday, 
4 March 2023, the City will close Stanley Street at East Sydney to align with the 
Secrets of Stanley precinct activation which will be vital to providing additional capacity 
for the Oxford Street precinct. Activations will be coordinated with Sydney WorldPride 
and local business. Both events will feature local queer artists and pride themed 
alfresco dining experiences, street performers and entertainment. 

14. The City has also developed its planning controls on Oxford Street in consultation with 
community and businesses, as well as developed the Oxford Street LGBTIQA+ Place 
Strategy that further commits to the revitalisation of the precinct. There is confidence 
and growth that is proven through the investment and development on Oxford Street, 
in particular the ‘Darlinghurst Collection’ buildings at 56-76, 82-106 and 110-122 
Oxford Street.  

15. Sydney WorldPride are currently undertaking engagement through their existing and 
extensive local networks to engage with local businesses, landowners and property 
managers to gain access to and/or use of as many shops as possible to activate, 
beautify and enliven vacant spaces along Oxford Street during the festival. Sydney 
WorldPride will look to activate entire spaces that are fit for occupation with activities 
such as art exhibitions or collaborations with community groups.  

16. Sydney WorldPride will enhance Oxford Street through simple and effective 
sustainable lighting. Splashes of rainbow up lighting onto the buildings and soft warm 
lighting onto the trees for the duration of the festival. For the final weekend, when 
Oxford Street Party is brought to life, rainbow colours will be added, festooning and 
moving lights and immersive moments will be incorporated. 

4



Cultural and Creative Committee 17 October 2022 
 

 

17. The styling of Oxford Street will incorporate lining the footpath, and relaying positive 
messages of love and celebration back to the community. Free standing branded 
totems in squares on either end of Oxford Street will feature the official Pride Villages 
map. Public art will showcase queer creativity at its finest to a global audience. 

18. The City is recommending further cash sponsorship of up $300,000 (excluding GST) in 
the 2022/23 financial year to support further beautification and activation of the Oxford 
Street neighbourhood during WorldPride 2023, subject to the provision of an 
acceptable project plan including timeframes and evidence of projected expenses. 

19. The existing Grant Agreement between the City and Sydney WorldPride will be varied 
to incorporate this additional funding and the project scope. Funding for this part of the 
project will be released to Sydney WorldPride as critical project milestones are 
reached and evidence of projected expenses are reported to the City. The amount to 
be expended will in part depend on how many vacant properties Sydney WorldPride is 
able to negotiate access to and the City will work with the organisation to assist them 
in activating as many vacant properties as possible. 

20. The City’s sponsorship of Sydney WorldPride is subject to a range of performance 
indicators as outlined in the Grant Agreement between the City and Sydney 
WorldPride Limited. These indicators include outcomes related to sustainability, media 
and marketing, community safety and participation, social impact, business impact, 
economic impact, and access and inclusion. 

21. The City will receive recognition as a sponsor of this event including logo 
acknowledgment across all media platforms and other promotional materials.  

Grants assessment process 

22. The assessment process included advice and recommendations from a suitably 
qualified assessment panel. The application was scored against the defined 
assessment criteria for the Festivals and Events Sponsorship Tier Two grant program.  

23. The assessment criteria are: 

(a) Evidence of the need for the festival or event and proposed outcomes. 

(b) Capacity and experience of the applicant to deliver the festival or event. 

(c) Demonstrated connection and benefit to the local area and community. 

(d) Evidence of diversity, inclusion and equity in the planning and delivery of the 
project. 

(e) How the project delivers against the funding priorities. 

24. The assessment meeting was held on Wednesday 28 September.  

25. All grants and sponsorships are recommended on the condition that any required 
approvals, permits and development consents are obtained by 
[...]
single use plastic free. 

Economic 

34. The combined Mardi Gras and Sydney WorldPride 2023 festival has the potential to 
deliver strong economic benefits to the hospitality, tourism and retail sectors with a 
potential combined economic benefit to Sydney of up to $845 million. 

Financial Implications 

35. The cash funds of up to $300,000 in cash will be drawn from the 2022/23 General 
Contingency Fund.  

Relevant Legislation 

36. Section 356 of the Local Government Act 1993 provides that a council may, in 
accordance with a resolution of the council, contribute money or otherwise grant 
financial assistance to persons for the purpose of exercising its functions.  

37. Public exhibition of this sponsorship is not required because the funds are being paid 
to a not-for-profit organisation that is not operating for private gain.  

38. Sydney WorldPride Limited is registered as a charity with the Australian Charities and 
Not-for-Profits Commission. 

Critical Dates / Time Frames 

39. Sydney WorldPride 2023 will take place from 17 February to 5 March 2023. 

EMMA RIGNEY 

Director City Life 

Libby Harris, Night Time City Manager 

7



Cultural and Creative Committee 17 October 2022 
 

Post Exhibition - Oxford Street LGBTIQA+ Social and Cultural Place Strategy 

File No: X089462.002 

Summary 

The Oxford Street LGBTIQA+ Social and Cultural Place Strategy (the Place Strategy) sets 
out principles and priorities to maintain the significant historical and contemporary 
connection the LGBTIQA+ community has to Oxford Street. It builds on recently amended 
planning controls to support the development of a Creative and Cultural Precinct around 
Oxford Street, Sustainable Sydney 2030-2050 Continuing the Vision, and work being 
undertaken to prepare for Sydney WorldPride 2023. The Place Strategy was developed in 
consultation with key LGBTIQA+ community groups, stakeholders and the community.  

On 11 April 2022, Council approved a draft of the Place Strategy for public exhibition. The 
City received 173 submissions, including 167 surveys and six written submissions via email. 
Online forums and one-on-one meetings were also held by City staff with key stakeholders 
as part of the consultation process.  

The feedback is extremely positive and indicates that the community feels the Place 
Strategy is an effective plan to support the continued connection to and celebration of 
LGBTIQA+ communities and culture in the local area. 

Feedback indicates support for: 

 delivering a safe and welcoming environment across the Oxford Street Precinct; 

 recognising the social and cultural significance of historical LGBTIQA+ places and 
spaces; 

 increasing social and cultural space across the Oxford Street Precinct that caters to 
the diverse groups of the LGBTIQA+ community; and 

 encouraging local businesses in the Oxford Street Precinct to celebrate LGBTIQA+ 
character and culture and support the local community. 

This report recommends the adoption of a post exhibition Place Strategy, which responds to 
community feedback and includes some new opportunities identified through the exhibition 
process. The Place Strategy includes actions to be delivered by the City of Sydney in 
collaboration and at times in partnership with the local community, businesses and private 
landowners. 

  

1

Item 4.



Cultural and Creative Committee 17 October 2022 
 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council adopt the Oxford Street LGBTIQA+ Social and Cultural Place Strategy as 
shown at Attachment A to the subject report; 

(B) Council note the feedback received on the draft Oxford Street LGBTIQA+ Social and 
Cultural Place Strategy as shown at Attachment B to the subject report; and 

(C) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to make amendments to the 
Oxford Street LGBTIQA+ Social and Cultural Place Strategy in order to correct any 
minor drafting errors and finalise design, artwork and accessible formats for 
publica
[...]
blic exhibition for the community to provide feedback. 
 
The public exhibition engagement activities included an online survey, online information 
sessions, in-person forums with community groups, and direct conversations with community 
members and organisations. 
 

27



Oxford Street  
LGBTIQA+ Social and Cultural Place Strategy 

20 

A diverse range of people, businesses and key organisations provided feedback. A total of 
173 submissions were received, including 167 survey submissions and 6 emailed 
submissions. 
 
The survey results and submissions were reviewed and informed key updates to the Place 
Strategy. Overall, there was significant support for the vision, priorities and actions of the 
Place Strategy. Key themes from the submissions included: 

– A Place Strategy that is inclusive of everyone, recognises intersectionality and prioritises 
under-represented parts of the community 

– The continued need for safe spaces and places for LGBTIQA+ community members to 
meet, socialise and build relationships 

– Increase the support for local business, nightlife and the activation of outdoor spaces 

– Better transport to and around the Oxford Street Precinct 

– Beautify and improve the cleanliness of the streets. 
 
A detailed engagement report summarising community feedback and key findings can be 
found on the City of Sydney website.  

 

 

  

28



Oxford Street  
LGBTIQA+ Social and Cultural Place Strategy 

21 

 

 

 

29


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes
	2 Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest
	3 Grants and Sponsorship - Additional Support for Sydney WorldPride 2023
	4 Post Exhibition - Oxford Street LGBTIQA+ Place Strategy
	Attachment A - Oxford Street LGBTIQA+ Social and Cultural Place Strategy




Minutes of the meeting


Cultural and Creative Committee 17 October 2022 

 

 

Minutes of the Cultural and Creative Committee - 17 October 2022 

Members Lord Mayor - Councillor Clover Moore (Chair), Deputy Lord Mayor - Councillor 
Sylvie Ellsmore, Councillor HY William Chan, Councillor (Waskam) Emelda 
Davis, Councillor Lyndon Gannon (Deputy Chair), Councillor Shauna Jarrett, 
Councillor Robert Kok, Councillor Linda Scott, Councillor Jess Scully and 
Councillor Yvonne Weldon. 

At the commencement of business at 4.30pm those present were - 

The Lord Mayor, Councillors Chan, Ellsmore, Gannon, Jarrett, Kok, Scott, Scully and Weldon. 

Apologies 

Councillor (Waskam) Emelda Davis extended her apologies for her inability to attend the meeting of 
the Cultural and Creative Committee. 

The meeting of the Cultural and Creative Committee concluded at 4.45pm. 

Item 1 

Confirmation of Minutes 

Moved by Councillor Gannon, seconded by the Chair (the Lord Mayor) – 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Cultural and Creative Committee of 15 August 2022, as 
circulated to Councillors, be confirmed.  

Item 2 

Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest 

No Councillors disclosed any pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any matter on the agenda for 
this meeting of the Cultural and Creative Committee. 



Cultural and Creative Committee 17 October 2022 

 

 

The Cultural and Creative Committee recommends the following: 

Item 3 

Grants and Sponsorship - Additional Support for Sydney WorldPride 2023 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council approve an additional cash sponsorship of up to $300,000 (plus GST) to Sydney 
WorldPride Limited for the further beautification and activation of the Oxford Street 
neighbourhood for the duration of the festival subject to the applicant providing an acceptable 
project plan including timeframes; 

(B) Council note that these funds will be drawn from the 2022/23 General Contingency Fund; 

(C) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to vary the existing grant agreement 
between the City and Sydney WorldPride Limited to incorporate the additional funding and 
project scope under terms consistent with this resolution and the Grants and Sponsorship 
Policy; and 

(D) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to correct minor errors to the matters set 
out in this report, noting that the upper limit of the funding and the identity of the recipient will 
not change, and a CEO Update will be provided to Council advising of any changes made in 
accordance with this resolution. 

(Note – at the meeting of the Cultural and Creative Committee, this recommendation was moved by 
Councillor Gannon, seconded by the Chair (the Lord Mayor), and carried unanimously.) 

X082566 

Speakers 

Meredith Jones (Sydney WorldPride) and Alex Daoust (Sydney WorldPride) addressed the meeting 
of the Cultural and Creative Committee on Item 7.3. 

The Cultural and Creative Committee recommends the following: 

Item 4 

Post Exhibition - Oxford Street LGBTIQA+ Place Strategy 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council adopt the Oxford Street LGBTIQA+ Social and Cultural Place Strategy as shown at 
Attachment A to the subject report; 

(B) Council note the feedback received on the draft Oxford Street LGBTIQA+ Social and Cultural 
Place Strategy as shown at Attachment B to the subject report; and 

(C) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to make amendments to the Oxford 
Street LGBTIQA+ Social and Cultural Place Strategy in order to correct any minor drafting 
errors and finalise design, artwork and accessible formats for publication. 

(Note – at the meeting of the Cultural and Creative Committee, this recommendation was moved by 
Councillor Gannon, seconded by the Chair (the Lord Mayor), and carried unanimously.)  

X089462.002 


